

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
WESTERN DISTRICT OF ARKANSAS  
TEXARKANA DIVISION**

**LUXPRO CORPORATION, a Taiwanese )  
corporation, )**

**Plaintiff, )**

**Civil Action No. 4:08-CV-04092-HFB**

**v. )**

**APPLE INC. f/k/a Apple Computer, )  
Inc., )**

**Defendant. )**

**DEFENDANT APPLE INC.'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF ITS  
MOTION TO DISMISS THE SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
BACKGROUND.....	3
I. PARTIES.....	3
II. ALLEGATIONS .....	3
A. Litigation in Germany .....	4
B. Litigation in Taiwan .....	5
C. Alleged Interference with Business Relationships.....	6
III. CAUSES OF ACTION .....	9
LEGAL STANDARD.....	10
ARGUMENT .....	11
I. LUXPRO’S CLAIMS ARE ALL BARRED BY THE <i>NOERR-PENNINGTON</i> DOCTRINE.....	11
A. The <i>Noerr-Pennington</i> Doctrine Immunizes Apple Against Any Claim Based on Non-Sham Litigation .....	12
B. The Court Should Dismiss the SAC in Its Entirety Because the Allegations Establish that All of Luxpro’s Claims Are Based on Apple’s Litigation Against Luxpro .....	13
C. Luxpro Cannot Save Any Portion of Its Claims from <i>Noerr-Pennington</i> Based on Apple’s Alleged “Post-Litigation” Communications with Luxpro’s Alleged Customers .....	16
II. LUXPRO FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM FOR TORTIOUS INTERFERENCE WITH CONTRACT OR PROSPECTIVE ECONOMIC ADVANTAGE.....	20
A. Luxpro’s Tort Claims Are Governed by California Law, Although the Claims Should Be Dismissed Even If Arkansas Law Applies.....	20
B. Luxpro’s General Allegations of “Interference” Are Insufficient to State a Claim .....	21
C. Luxpro’s Allegations Regarding Specific Entities Also Fail to State a Tortious Interference Claim .....	22

1.	With Respect to the Vast Majority of Entities Mentioned in the Complaint, Luxpro Fails to Allege Any Acts of Interference by Apple.....	23
2.	With Respect to Many Entities, Luxpro Fails to Allege an Actual Disruption of a Contract or Economic Advantage .....	24
3.	Luxpro Fails to Allege a Contract or Business Relationship with Multiple Entities Alleged in the Complaint .....	25
4.	Luxpro Fails to Allege Apple’s Knowledge of Luxpro’s Alleged Business Relationships and Contracts. ....	25
5.	Luxpro Fails to Allege Independently Actionable Conduct by Apple .....	26
III.	LUXPRO’S LANHAM ACT CLAIM FAILS.....	27
A.	The Alleged Misrepresentations Are Not Actionable Under the Lanham Act.....	27
B.	Luxpro Fails to Allege Any Representations to Several Entities.....	30
C.	Luxpro Fails to Plead Its Lanham Act Claim with the Requisite Specificity Under Rule 9(b) .....	30
1.	Rule 9(b) Applies to Luxpro’s Lanham Act Claim, Because the Claim Sounds in Fraud.....	30
2.	Luxpro Has Not Pled Its Lanham Act Claim With the Specificity Required by Rule 9(b).....	31
IV.	LUXPRO FAILS TO STATE A UCL CLAIM .....	33
A.	Luxpro Fails to Allege Unlawful, Unfair, or Deceptive Conduct by Apple Within the Meaning of the UCL.....	33
1.	Luxpro Fails to Allege “Unlawful” Conduct .....	33
2.	Luxpro Fails to Allege “Unfair” Conduct.....	33
3.	Luxpro Fails to Sufficiently Allege “Fraudulent” Conduct .....	34
B.	If Luxpro’s UCL Claim Is Not Dismissed, Its Prayer for Restitution Should Be Stricken .....	35
V.	LUXPRO FAILS TO PLEAD A “COMMERCIAL DISPARAGEMENT” CLAIM.....	35
A.	Luxpro Has Not Pled a “Commercial Disparagement” Claim with Sufficient Detail .....	36
B.	Luxpro Fails to Plead that Apple Made Any Disparaging Statements to Several Entities.....	37

C.	Because Luxpro Fails to Allege a Writing, It Cannot Plead a Libel or Trade Libel Claim.....	38
CONCLUSION.....		39

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Am. Italian Pasta Co. v. New World Pasta Co.</i> , 371 F.3d 387 (8th Cir. 2004).....	30
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009) .....	10
<i>Auto-Chlor Sys. of Minn., Inc. v. JohnsonDiversey</i> , 328 F. Supp. 2d 980 (D. Minn. 2004) .....	28, 29
<i>Avery Dennison Corp. v. ACCO Brands, Inc.</i> , No. CV 99-1877 DT (MEX), 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3938 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 22, 2000) ...	18, 29
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544, 127 S. Ct. 1955 (2007) .....	10
<i>Benton v. Merrill Lynch &amp; Co., Inc.</i> , 524 F.3d 866 (8th Cir. 2008).....	10
<i>BJC Health Sys. v. Columbia Cas. Co.</i> , 478 F.3d 908 (8th Cir. 2007).....	31, 35
<i>Boone v. Redevelopment Agency of San Jose</i> , 841 F.2d 886 (9th Cir. Cal. 1988) .....	14
<i>Brosnan v. Tradeline Solutions, Inc.</i> , No. C-08-0694 JCS, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 48262 (N.D. Cal. June 5, 2009).....	30
<i>Carpet Group Int’l v. Oriental Rug Importers Ass’n</i> , 256 F. Supp. 2d 249 (D.N.J. 2003) .....	12
<i>Cel-Tech Communications, Inc. v. Los Angeles Cellular Tel. Co.</i> , 20 Cal. 4th 163, 183 Cal. Rptr. 2d 548 (1999).....	33, 34
<i>Chavez v. Whirlpool Corp.</i> , 93 Cal. App. 4th 363, 113 Cal. Rptr. 2d 175 (2001).....	34
<i>Coastal Abstract Serv., Inc. v. First Am. Title Ins. Co.</i> , 173 F.3d 725 (9th Cir. 1999).....	29
<i>Coastal States Mktg., Inc. v. Hunt</i> , 694 F.2d 1358,1367-68 (5th Cir. 1983) .....	12, 18

<i>Coca-Cola Co. v. Omni Pac. Co.</i> , No. C 98-0784 S1, 1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23277 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 9, 1998) .....	15, 18
<i>ComputerXpress, Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 93 Cal. App. 4th 993, 113 Cal. Rptr. 2d 625 (2001) .....	38
<i>Daly v. Viacom</i> , 238 F. Supp. 2d 1118 (N.D. Cal. 2002) .....	33
<i>Eldorado Stone, LLC v. Renaissance Stone, Inc.</i> , No. 04cv2562 JM (LSP), 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 45237 (S.D. Cal. Aug. 9, 2005) .....	36
<i>Farm Credit Servs. of Am. v. Am. State Bank</i> , 339 F.3d 764 (8th Cir. 2003).....	10
<i>Faulkner v. Ark. Children’s Hosp.</i> , 347 Ark. 941, 69 S.W. 3d 393 (2002) .....	36
<i>First Advantage Background Servs. Corp. v. Private Eyes, Inc.</i> , 569 F. Supp. 2d 929 (N.D. Cal. 2008) .....	39
<i>Franchise Realty Interstate Corp. v. S.F. Local Joint Executive Bd. of Culinary Workers</i> , 542 F.2d 1076 (9th Cir. 1976).....	10
<i>Freeman v. Bechtel Constr. Co.</i> , 87 F.3d 1029 (8th Cir. 1996).....	36
<i>Futuristic Fences, Inc. v Illusion Fence Corp.</i> , 558 F. Supp. 2d 1270 (S.D. Fla. 2008) .....	28, 29
<i>G. Fruge Junk Co. v. Oakland</i> , 637 F. Supp. 422 (N.D. Cal. 1986) .....	34
<i>Gibson v. Regions Fin. Corp.</i> , No. 4:05CV01922 JLH, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1570 (E.D. Ark. Jan. 9, 2008).....	38
<i>Graham v. Bryce Corp.</i> , 348 F. Supp. 2d 1038 (E.D. Ark. 2004) .....	36
<i>Hi-Top Steel Corp. v. Lehrer</i> , 24 Cal. App. 4th 570, 29 Cal. Rptr. 2d 646 (1994).....	12
<i>ISI Intern., Inc. v. Broden Ladner Gervais LLP</i> , 316 F.3d 731 (7th Cir. 2003).....	28
<i>Jackson v. Roe</i> , 273 F.3d 1192 (9th Cir. 2001).....	33

<i>Jones v. Thyssenkrup Elevator Corp.</i> , No. C-05-3539 EMC, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13978 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 14, 2006) .....	36
<i>Kearns v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 567 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 2009).....	31, 34
<i>Korea Supply Co. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 29 Cal. 4th 1134, 131 Cal. Rptr. 2d 29 (2003).....	26, 35
<i>Lane v. Celadon Trucking, Inc.</i> , 543 F.3d 1005 (8th Cir. 2008).....	20
<i>Lovesy v. Armed Forces Benefit Ass’n</i> , No. C 07-2745 SBA, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 93479 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 13, 2008) .....	35
<i>Luxpro Corp. v. Apple, Inc.</i> , 658 F. Supp. 2d 921 (W.D. Ark. Sept. 28, 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>M. Eagles Tool Warehouse, Inc. v. Fisher Tooling Co., Inc.</i> , No. 97-1568-(JAG), 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23636 (D.N.J. March 30, 2007).....	28
<i>Matsushita Elecs. Corp. v. Loral Corp.</i> , 974 F. Supp. 345 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....	18
<i>McGuire Oil Co. v. Mapco, Inc.</i> , 958 F.2d 1552 (11th Cir. 1992).....	14
<i>Melea Ltd. v. Quality Models, Ltd.</i> , 345 F. Supp. 2d 743 (E.D. Mich. 2004).....	12, 18
<i>Moua v. Jani-King of Minnesota, Inc.</i> , No. 08-4942 ADM IJSM, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6238 (D. Minn. Jan. 27, 2009) .....	31
<i>Omni Resource Dev. Corp. v. Conoco, Inc.</i> , 739 F.2d 1412 (9th Cir. 1984).....	15
<i>Oregon Natural Resources Council v. Mohla</i> , 944 F.2d 531 (9th Cir. 1991).....	10, 11, 16
<i>Pickering v. Walker</i> , No. 4:07-cv-4120, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 76545 (W.D. Ark. Sept. 16, 2008).....	10
<i>Porous Media Corp. v. Pall Corp.</i> , 201 F.3d 1058 (8th Cir. 2000).....	29
<i>Premier Med. Mgmt. Sys., Inc. v. Calif. Ins. Guar. Ass’n</i> , 136 Cal. App. 4th 464, 39 Cal. Rptr. 3d 43 (2006).....	12

<i>Prof'l Real Estate Investors v. Columbia Pictures Indus., Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 49 (1993) .....	14, 15
<i>Seven-Up Co. v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 86 F.3d 1379 (5th Cir. 1996).....	29
<i>Silicon Knights v. Crystal Dynamics</i> , 983 F. Supp. 1303 (N.D. Cal. 1997) .....	36
<i>Spanish Int'l Communications Corp. v. Leibowitz</i> , 608 F. Supp. 178 (S.D. Fla. 1985), <i>aff'd mem.</i> , 778 F.2d 791 (11th Cir. 1985) .....	11, 16
<i>Stalley v. Catholic Health Initiatives</i> , 509 F.3d 517 (8th Cir. 2007).....	10
<i>Storage Tech. Corp. v. Custom Hardware Engineering &amp; Consulting, Ltd.</i> , No. 02-12102-RWZ, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 43690 (D. Mass. June 28, 2006).....	18
<i>Sugar Busters, LLC v. Brennan</i> , No. 98-1562 S3, 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2289 (E.D. La. Feb. 19, 1999) .....	15
<i>Sybersound Records, Inc. v. UAV Corp.</i> , 517 F.3d 1137 (9th Cir. 2008).....	29, 33
<i>Tempur-Pedic Int'l, Inc. v. Waste to Charity, Inc.</i> , No. 07-2015, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 55150 (W.D. Ark. July 27, 2007) .....	27
<i>Theme Promotions, Inc. v. News Amer. Marketing FSI</i> , 546 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2008).....	16, 17
<i>U.S. Philips Corp. v. Princo Corp.</i> , No. 02 Civ. 246 (CLB), 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6820 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 24, 2005).....	18
<i>Vess v. Ciba-Geigy Corp. USA</i> , 317 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2003).....	31
<i>Webb v. Olive Garden Italian Rests.</i> , No. C 08-04913 PVT, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 107774 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 29, 2009).....	38
<i>White Mule Co. v. ATC Leasing Co. LLC</i> , 540 F. Supp. 2d 869 (N.D. Ohio 2008).....	29
 <b>STATUTES</b>	
15 U.S.C.	
§ 1125(a)(1)(B) .....	27

Ark. Code Ann.	
§ 16-56-104 .....	38
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code	
§ 17200 .....	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Civ. Code	
§ 45 .....	38
§ 46 .....	38
§ 47(b) .....	39
Cal. Code Civ. Proc.	
§ 340 .....	38

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure	
Rule 9(b) .....	<i>passim</i>
Rule 12(b)(6) .....	1, 9
Rule 12(f) .....	35
